A building permit shall not be issued without either an approved 

plan signed by the Clerk of the Board that is compliant with any conditions put forth as part of the approval 

by the Board or by indicated approval as follows.  If the Board does not act upon such plan within three-

hundred-sixty five (365) one hundred and twenty(120) days after receipt of a completed application, or 

obtain a written agreement to extend the review period,  it shall be deemed to be acceptable and the plan 

shall be signed “Approved by Default” by the Town Clerk. 

X.